

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**7** THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

#### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

#### Chapter 533.

An act to provide for the expenditures of government.

#### Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

7,000 00

3,500 00

3,000 00

4,800 00

500 00

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the Approprialegislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same : Public debt, forty thousand dollars, 40,000 00 Interest on public debt, three hundred seventy thou-370,000 00 sand dollars, 200,000 00 Temporary loan, two hundred thousand dollars, War purposes, seventy-five thousand dollars, 75,000 00 Balance due on school funds, fifty-eight thousand seven hundred fifty-four dollars fifty-one cents, 58,754 51 Salaries of public officers, thirty-eight thousand dollars. 38,000 00 Aid to families of volunteers for eighteen hundred sixty-four, seven hundred sixty-two thousand dol-762,000 00 lars. 18,000 00 Insane state paupers, eighteen thousand dollars, Subordinate officers of state prison, seven thousand

five hundred dollars, 7,500 00 Deaf, dumb and blind, eight thousand dollars, 8,000 00 2,200 00 Board of Agriculture, twenty-two hundred dollars, Agricultural societies, forty-five hundred dollars, 4,500 00 Penobscot Indians, seven thousand two hundred nine-7,295 00 ty-five dollars. Passamaquoddy Indians, three thousand five hundred and five dollars, 3,505 00 7,500 00 Stationery, seven thousand five hundred dollars,

- Contingent fund of governor and council, seven thousand dollars,
- Furniture and repairs of public buildings, thirty-five hundred dollars, Fuel and lights, three thousand dollars,
- Contingent fund of treasurer, five-hundred dollars,
- Clerks in adjutant general's office, seven thousand 7,000 00 dollars.
- Clerks in secretary of state's office, four thousand eight hundred dollars,

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Спар. 533.	Clerks in treasurer's office, thirty-four hundred dol-			
•	lars,	3,400		
	Soldiers' allotments, one hundred thousand dollars, Printing for eighteen hundred sixty-four and eighteen	100,000	00	
	hundred and sixty-five, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00	
	Postage, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
	County taxes collected in eighteen hundred sixty- four, five thousand one hundred forty-one dollars			
	sixty-nine cents,	5,141		
	Military pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
	Military purposes, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500		
	Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200		
	State Library, five hundred dollars,	500		
	Westbrook Seminary, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
	East Maine Conference Seminary, five hundred dol-			
	lars,	500		
	Bounty on animals, seven hundred dollars,	700		
	Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars,	500		
	Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,	100		
	Town of Blanchard, eighty-five dollars,		00	
·	Interest on Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,	42	00	
	Interest on Madawaska territory fund, three hundred			
	dollars,	300		
	Forfeited lands, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
	Interest on lands reserved for public use, fifteen hun-			
	dred dollars,	1,500	00	
	Lands reserved for public use, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
	Trustees insane hospital, six hundred dollars,	600	00	
	Binding and stitching, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00	
	Balance due on aid to families for eighteen hundred			
	sixty-two and eighteen hundred sixty-three, eleven thousand five hundred fifty-one dollars seventy-five			
	cents, Night motels for public buildings for bundled del	11,551	75	
	Night watch for public buildings, five hundred dol- lars,	500	00	
	Balance due on rolls of accounts, five hundred dol-			
	lars,	500	00	
	Josiah II. Drummond, fifty dollars,		00	
	Binding acts and resolves, three hundred seventy-five			
	dollars,	375	00	
	Jane H. Child, fifteen dollars,	15	00	
	Berwick Academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
	Houlton Academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
	Limerick Academy, three thousand dollars,	3,000		
	Presque Isle Academy, three thousand dollars,	3,000		
•	St. Albans Academy, one thousand dollars,	1,000		

۰,

534

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

535

					000
	Lyman C. Hurd, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00	Спар.	533.
	Joseph II. Myrick, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00		
•	Joseph Attean, twenty-five dollars,	25	00		
	John Neptune, twenty-five dollars,	25	00		
	Newell Neptune, eighty-five dollars,	85	00		
	Joseph Nicolar, seventy-five dollars,	75	00		
	Philo D. Andrews, one hundred eighty dollars,	180	00		
	Baring and Houlton road, three hundred and fifty				
	dollars,	350	00		
	Committee on state prison, one hundred twenty dol-				
	lars,	120	00		
	Committee on education, forty-eight dollars,	48	00		
	C. H. Hitchcock and widow of Ezekiel Holmes, three				
	hundred thirty dollars,	330	00		
	Insane hospital, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00		
	Library, fifty dollars,	50	00		
	Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-four hundred				
	dollars,	2,400	00		
	Ezra C. Brett, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250			
	State prison, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00		
	Canada road, five hundred dollars,	500	00		
	Colors for Maine regiments and batteries, two thou-				
	sand dollars,	2,000			
	National cemetery, eighteen hundred dollars,	1,800	00		
	Refunding bounties advanced by towns, one hundred				
	twenty thousand dollars,	120,000			
	Pay roll of council, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00		
	Pay roll of senate, seven thousand three hundred				
	fifty-eight dollars,	7,358	00		
	Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-seven				
	thousand four hundred sixty-three dollars,	27,463	00		
	School fund number thirty-two, twenty-five thousand	05 000			
	dollars,	25,000			
	Bounties to volunteers, one million dollars,	1,000,000	00		
	Repairing bridges in Aroostook county, forty-two	1.000	~~		
	hundred dollars,	4,200	00		
	Furniture and repairs, (additional,) five hundred dol-	<b>F</b> 0.0	~ ~		
	lars,	500			
	Reform school, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000			
	Stevens & Sayward, six hundred twenty-nine dollars,	629	00		
	Amounting in the whole to three million twenty-two	•			
	thousand two dollars ninety-five cents,	3,022,002	95		
	a sub and the domain intely mile dents,	0,044,004	00		

thousand two dollars ninety-five cents, 3,022,002 95 SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 25, 1865.